
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 7 June 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.  

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on Tuesday 3 May 2022. 

3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Cabinet will receive any questions which have been submitted by members of 
the public in writing by noon two working days before the meeting. Each questioner 
will be given up to three minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for 
public question time is 15 minutes subject to the Chair’s discretion to extend that 
period.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

5   Community Support for Ukrainian Refugees as part of the Homes for Ukraine 
Scheme (Pages 7 - 10) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
recommendations to Council: 
 

1. That Cabinet recommends to Council that WSCC funding of £1,000 per 
refugee be accepted.  

2. That Cabinet recommends to Council to delegate authority to allocate these 
funds to the Divisional Manager for Communities and Customer Services as 
set out in para 5.2 and 5.3 to provide community support. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
None. 

Public Document Pack



OTHER DECISIONS 
 

6   Appointments to Panels and related Governance matters (Pages 11 - 13) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 

following resolutions: 
 

1. That Cabinet approve membership of Panels as set out in the appendix to 
this report. 

2. That Cabinet approve appointments to current existing Panels: Boundary 
Review Panel, Business Routeing Panel, Development Plan and 
Infrastructure Panel, Economic Development Panel, Environment Panel, 
Grants and Concessions Panel, Joint Employee Consultative Panel, 
Strategic Risk Group as set out in the appendix to this report. 

3. That Cabinet confirm Housing and Communities Panel membership, Terms 
of Reference and appointments as set out in the appendix to this report. 

4. That Cabinet approve a local protocol that Panel meetings are to remain 
private meetings as a default, but that the respective Chairs of each Panel 
should move to turn their meetings into public meetings, subject to 
discussion with the Monitoring Officer. 

 
Please note the appendix to the report is to follow. 
 

7   Chichester Contract Service: Procurement of new refuse collection vehicles 
(Pages 15 - 19) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its part II appendix and make 
the following resolutions: 
 

1. That Cabinet resolves that three 12 -15 tonne (Gross Vehicle Weight) 
refuse collection vehicles (paragraph 5.1) be purchased from tenderer C at 
a total cost of £397,209 excluding VAT.  Funded from the existing vehicle 
replacement budget. 

2. That Cabinet resolves that the vehicle replacement budget be 
supplemented by a further £7,209 from reserves to enable completion of the 
procurement exercise. 
 

8   Freeland Close and Westward House, Chichester - Post Project Evaluation 
Report (Pages 21 - 36) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 
following resolutions: 
 
That Cabinet notes the Post Project Evaluation Report  (PPER) for the 
development and conversion works at Freeland Close and Westward House (as 
set out in the Appendix). 

9   Graffiti & Fly Poster Removal (Pages 37 - 39) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 

 
That Cabinet approves the allocation of £30,000 from reserves to tackle a recent 
increase in graffiti and fly posting across the district.  A targeted removal campaign 
will be delivered over a twelve-month period.  Officers will capture information, 
collaborate with partners and return to Cabinet with recommendations for future 
management of graffiti. 



10   Updated Westbourne Conservation Area Appraisal  
 

 Report to follow. 
 

11   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public 

inspection 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 

12   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Cabinet is asked to consider in respect of the appendix to agenda item 7 

whether the public including the press should be excluded from the meeting on the 
following ground of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) and because, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
[Note The appendix within this part of the agenda are attached for members of the 
Council and relevant only (printed on salmon paper)] 

 
NOTES 

 
(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
wherever it is likely that there wou
[...]
 the CDC’s budget for the service or 
function to which the decision relates or  

 

 be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising one or more wards in the CDC’s area or  

 

 incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000  

 
NON-CABINET MEMBER COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT THE CABINET 

 
Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of 
the Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which 
they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular 
item but shall then return to the public seating area. 
 

The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 



 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 3 May 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and 
Environment), Mr A Gregory (Project Manager - Estates), 
Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and Place), 
Mrs V McKay (Divisional Manager for Growth), 
Mr J Mildred (Divisional Manager for Corporate 
Services), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for Place), 
Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture), 
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive) and Mr J Ward 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
168    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

169    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 April 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

170    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

171    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
172    Scope for East Pallant House Options Appraisal  

 
Cllr Lintill introduced the item and explained that the Task and Finish Group would 
be politically balanced. She added that nominated substitutes would be accepted for 
the Group and that due to the nature of the Group the meetings would need to be 
held in person. 
 
Cllr Lintill read out the nominations and proposed that she Chair the Group. The 
nominations were as follows: 
 

o Cllr Roy Briscoe (Con) 
o Cllr Eileen Lintill (Con) and meeting Chair 
o Cllr Carol Purnell (Con) 
o Cllr Adrian Moss (Lib Dem) 
o Cllr Richard Plowman (Lib Dem) 
o Cllr Chris Page (Indep Minority Party) 
o Cllr Francis Hobbs (Con Reserve) 
o Cllr Bill Brisbane (Lib Dem Reserve) 
o Cllr Sarah Sharp (Green Minority Party Reserve) 

 
Mr Mildred added that West Sussex County Council were also undertaking a similar 
options appraisal which may provide a possibility of sharing the work.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the East Pallant House Options Appraisal Task and Finish Group Terms 

of Reference be agreed. 
2. That the membership of the East Pallant House Options Appraisal Task and 

Finish Group be agreed as follows: 
a. Cllr Roy Briscoe (Con) 
b. Cllr Eileen Lintill
[...]
rent staff vacancies, and 
2. The release of £84,225 from reserves to cover the cost of engaging specialist 

professional services to support the local planning authority in defending a 
planning appeal.  

  
 

175    Stock Condition Surveys  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Lintill asked whether there would be salary savings from the vacant Building 
Services Manager post. Mrs McKay confirmed that the savings from last year had 
been returned to reserves. The post remains advertised but if unfilled would provide 
further underspends to reserve this year.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation to Council was agreed: 
 
*RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 

 
That Council approves the release of £150,000 from reserves to cover the cost of 
engaging a specialist company to carry out stock condition surveys for all Council 
built assets.  

Page 3



  
 

176    Barnfield Phase 1 and 2a - Post Project Evaluation  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet notes the Post Project Evaluation (PPE) for the development of land at 
Barnfield, Chichester Phases 1 and 2a. 
 

177    Bosham Car Park Options  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
Cllr Lintill asked whether the refurbishment of the toilets which was outside of the 
scope of the project would be considered alongside the project. Mrs Murphy 
confirmed that the two projects would work alongside one another.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That Cabinet approves the IPPD to undertake an options appraisal for 

Bosham Car Park. 
2. That Cabinet approves release of £20,000 from Reserves to support the 

project.  
  
 

178    Changes to Parking Regulations  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet notes the amendment to the Traffic Management Act 2004 – Part 6 – 
Civil Enforcement of Traffic Conventions and approves that the ame
[...]
TO COUNCIL 

 
That Cabinet makes the recommendation to Council as set out in section 2.1a of the 
report.  
  
 

Page 5



 
 

The meeting ended at 10.23 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 6



Chichester District Council 
 
Cabinet         7 June 2022  

 
Community Support for Ukrainian Refugees as part of the Homes for 

Ukraine Scheme 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Pam Bushby, Divisional Manager Communities,  
Tel: 01243 534801  E-mail: pbushby@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member:    
Roy Briscoe, Cabinet Member for Community Services and Culture 
Tel: 07877070591  E-mail: rbriscoe@chichester.gov.uk  

 
 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council that WSCC funding of £1,000 per refugee 

be accepted.  
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommends to Council to delegate authority to allocate these 

funds to the Divisional Manager for Communities and Customer Services as 
set out in para 5.2 and 5.3 to provide community support. 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 On the 24 February 2022 Russian troops began the invasion of Ukraine and since 
that date millions of Ukrainians have fled their home country. The UK Government 
responded by setting up the Family Visa Scheme on the 4 March 2022 which allowed 
Ukrainians with family already in the UK to join them and also for any Ukrainians 
living in the UK to extend their stay. Anyone accessing this scheme has the right to 
live, work or study in the UK and access public funds and healthcare. 

 
3.2 The UK Government announced the Homes for Ukraine scheme on the 14 March 

2022 whereby members of the public could offer up a room in their home or an empty 
property to accommodate and sponsor a Ukrainian family or individual. Refugees 
coming into the country under this scheme have the same rights as those under the 
family visa scheme but would be matched to a sponsor who would undertake to host 
them for a minimum of 6 months. The sponsors are eligible for an optional monthly 
payment of £350 whilst
[...]
vulnerable people. 
Safeguarding and Early Help:  
Positive impact in identification and referral of issues if identified.  
 

x  

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR):   
 

 x 

Health and Wellbeing  
Access to support and good community integration will be of significant 
wellbeing benefit to those refugees who have fled their home country to 
live in the district.  

x  

 
11. Appendices 

 
None  
 
 
 
12. Background Papers 

 
None 

Page 10



Chichester District Council 
 
THE CABINET        7 June 2022 

      

Appointments to Panels and related Governance matters 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author 
Nicholas Bennett – Divisional Manager, Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01243 534658 E-mail nbennett@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member 
Eileen Lintill – Leader 
Telephone 01243  Email eLintill@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That Cabinet approve membership of Panels as set out in the appendix to 
this report. 
 

2.2. That Cabinet approve appointments to current existing Panels: Boundary 
Review Panel, Business Routeing Panel, Development Plan and 
Infrastructure Panel, Economic Development Panel, Environment Panel, 
Grants and Concessions Panel, Joint Employee Consultative Panel, Strategic 
Risk Group as set out in the appendix to this report. 

 
2.3. That Cabinet Confirm Housing and Communities Panel membership, Terms 

of Reference and appointments as set out in the appendix to this report. 
 

2.4. That Cabinet approve a local protocol that Panel meetings are to remain 
private meetings as a default, but that the respective Chairs of each Panel 
should move to turn their meetings into public meetings, subject to 
discussion with the Monitoring Officer. 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1. The Council Corporate Governance Committee has undertaken work to consider 

governance arrangements for Panels at the authority including a task and finish 
group which reported to that Committee on 14th March 2022.  The Committee 
considered and debat
[...]
ce: Procurement of new refuse 
collection vehicles 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Kevin Carter – CCS Divisional Manager  
Tel: 01243 534697  Email:  kcarter@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member: 
Penny Plant, Cabinet Member for Environment,    
Cabinet Member for the Environment and Chichester Contract Services 
Tel: 01243 575031 Email: pplant@chichester.gov.uk  
 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1. Cabinet resolves that three 12 -15 tonne (Gross Vehicle Weight) refuse 
collection vehicles (paragraph 5.1) be purchased from tenderer C at a 
total cost of £397,209 excluding VAT.  Funded from the existing vehicle 
replacement budget. 

2.2. That Cabinet resolves that the vehicle replacement budget be 
supplemented by a further £7,209 from reserves to enable completion of 
the procurement exercise. 

3. Background 

3.1. The three current vehicles are now be beyond economical repair, given their 
average age of nine years and that they will be over 10 years old when 
replaced.   Replacement vehicles are therefore required to ensure continuity of 
the refuse collection service.     

3.2. At the Cabinet meeting held in 1 June 2021 and full Council on 20 July 
approval was given to commence procurements, and associated budgets as 
follows: 

Vehicle Type Budget approved 

2 x New Electric RCVs £820,000 

12 x New Diesel RCVs (9 x 26 
Tonne and 3 12 Tonne) 

£1,869,000 (including 
£390,000 for smaller 
vehicles) 

5 x Used RCVs £515,000 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kcarter@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:pplant@chichester.gov.uk


             
 

Total £3,204,000 

 

3.3. Separate procurements have commenced for the diesel and electric vehicles.  

3.4. The purchase of the diesel refuse collection vehicles required that tenders 
were invited in compliance with Public Contract Regulations 2015 (as 
amended), using the ESPO Framework agreement ref 215 – Lot 1 Specialist 
Vehicles valid between 1/12/2020 to 30/11/2024  

3.5. The original tender was for nine 26 tonne and three 12 to
[...]
ss the district.  A targeted removal 
campaign will be delivered over a twelve-month period.  Officers will capture 
information, collaborate with partners and return to Cabinet with 
recommendations for future management of graffiti. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Under the Code of Practice on Litter and Refuse the council is responsible for keeping 
highways and public areas clean.  This includes the removal of litter, detritus and fly 
tipped waste.  The Code does not require the removal of graffiti and flyposting. 
Instead, it recommends local agencies work together on an agreed approach. 

 
3.2 Until recently CCS has managed a contract for the removal of graffiti and fly posters 

from any building or asset across the district.  The contract covered attendance by the 
contractor two days a week and any reported incidents would be cleared during these 
visits. The contract value was split 50/50 with WSCC Highways. 
 

3.3 In 2020 WSCC Highways had to review their expenditure due to budget pressures.  
The graffiti contractor was unable to demonstrate work completed for WSCC so value 
for money could not be ascertained.  WSCC offered a significantly reduced ‘pay as 
you go’ solution but this was not considered financially viable to CCS due to the admin 
burden associated with handling reports, organising clearance and invoicing WSCC.  It 
would also have left CCS unable to fulfil its contractual obligations. Instead, the 
contract was reduced in scope to cover one day a week and removal from CDC assets 
only. 

 
3.4 In 2021 the Street Cleaning team at CCS and the Community Wardens started to clear 

graffiti and fly posters from CDC assets but it soon became apparent that graffiti was 
accumulating on other buildings and assets.  There has also been a noticeable 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9

mailto:lgrange@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:pplant@chichester.gov.uk


 

increase in the amount of ‘tagging’ occurring across the district.  Officers believe this 
trend needs addressi
[...]
PF) application - see Council agenda 17 May 2022. CDC 
reserves would only be utilised if the scheme cannot be funded via UKSPF. Funding 
of the service will be considered after the initial 12-month period. 
 

7.2 Officers from CCS and the Communities and Customer Services divisions will 
continue to work together on this area and seek to engage other agencies where 
possible. 

 
 
 

Page 38



 

8 Consultation 
 

8.1 SLT and the council’s Communities and Customer Services and Place teams have 
been consulted as part of this project. 

 
9 Community Impact and Corporate Risks  
 
9.1 Failure to keep the area clear of graffiti and fly posters will present a poor image of 

the district and could lead to other forms of antisocial behaviour and crime.  
 

10 Other Implications  

Are there any implications for the following? 
 

 Yes No 

Crime and Disorder     

Biodiversity and Climate Change Mitigation     

Human Rights and Equality Impact     

Safeguarding and Early Help     

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)      

Health and Wellbeing 
 

   

Other (None)    

 
11 Appendices 

 
None 
 

12 Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Community Support for Ukrainian Refugees as part of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme
	6 Appointments to Panels and related Governance matters
	7 Chichester Contract Service: Procurement of new refuse collection vehicles
	Chichester Contract Service: Procurement of new refuse collection vehicles - PART II Appendix

	8 Freeland Close and Westward House, Chichester - Post Project Evaluation Report
	Freeland Close and Westward House, Chichester - Post Project Evaluation Report - Appendix

	9 Graffiti & Fly Poster Removal



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 7 June 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant and Mr A Sutton 
 

Members Absent Mr P Wilding 
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Cally Antill (West Sussex County Adaptions Manager), 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Ms P Bushby (Divisional Manager for 
Communities), Mr K Carter (Divisional Manager, CCS), 
Mr A Howard (Open Spaces and Street Scene Manager), 
Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and Environment), 
Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive) and Mr J Ward 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
1    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Lintill welcomed all those present and read the emergency evacuation 
procedures. She hoped everyone had enjoyed a good Jubilee weekend and drew 
attention to the Carnival of Lights which would be taking place at the Chichester 
Canal Basin on Friday 10 June 2022. 
 
Cllr Lintill explained that item 10 had been withdrawn from the agenda.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Wilding. 
 

2    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 May 2022 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

3    Declarations of Interests  
 
Mrs Shepherd declared a prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item 5 and 
withdrew to the public seating area for the duration of the item.  
 



4    Public Question Time  
 
Mr Andy Sargent asked the following question: 
 

A number of residents who attended the planning appeal for the Church Road 
Wittering Appeal were concerned that Officers were not sufficiently briefed and 
subsequently the planning appeal was won by the developer and costs awarded 
against CDC. Considering CDC have taken additional funds out of reserves how will 
CDC ensure that the barrister employed by CDC, planning officers and expert 
witnesses are well enough briefed for future appeals and specifically for the Pallant 
Homes sites in Chidham and Hambrook? 
 
Cllr Taylor provided the following response: 

 
Thank you for your question, this first thing I would like to say is that this Council has 
a very good track record for defending its appeals for major development. As of April 
2022 the percentage of appeals allowed over a two year rolling period for major 
development was 1.6%.   
 
In respect of the appeal at Church Road, West Wittering, the case centred on 2 
reasons for refusal; the unsustainable location of the site and the impact of the 
proposed development upon the character of the area. These were the strongest 
possible reasons for refusal, nonetheless it is recognised that these matters can be 
subjective and challenging to defend at appeal. I appreciate that local residents had 
additional concerns about the proposed development, particularly in respect of foul 
drainage and infrastructure. However, these did not form part of the Councils’ 
reasons for refusal, and therefore it was not possible for officers or expert witnesses 
to include these matters in their arguments at appeal. 
 
In awarding costs, the Inspector concluded that the decision of the Planning 
Committee to refuse the application constituted unreasonable behaviour. Whilst the 
Inspector agreed with the Council that the proposal would result in an adverse 
impact to the character of the immediate area, she considered that the level of harm 
would subside over time, and that the harm did not outweigh the other benefits of 
the proposal. The Inspector did not however agree the site was in an unsustainable 
location. The Inspector found that the site was in a location with good access to 
services to meet the day to day needs of residents and an acceptable distance from 
larger settlements for secondary education provision and additional social and 
recreation facilities.  
 
The Inspector also did not accept that the Council could demonstrate a 5-year 
housing supply, despite another Inspector previously agreeing that the Council 
could. Such inconsistency in the appeal decisions is unacceptable and we are 
deeply unhappy with this situation. As a result, the Council has written to the 
Secretary of State setting out the Council’s concerns about the lack of consistency. 
The letter explains that this lack of consistency has resulted in confusion and 
considerable difficulty for the Council as to its position, and also that the 
inconsistency has also caused significant and understandable concern amongst the 
affected local communities. We are currently awaiting a response to the letter.  
 



As we approach a number of appeals over the summer months, including the 
Pallant Homes appeal in Chidham and Hambrook, I know officers are working 
closely with experienced expert witnesses and barristers to ensure that the Council’s 
reasons for refusal are robustly defended.  
 
Mr Sargent was invited to ask a supplementary question. He asked why the East 
Birkhold case had not been used in the five year housing land supply argument. Cllr 
Lintill explained that a written response would be provided.  
 

5    Community Support for Ukrainian Refugees as part of the Homes for Ukraine 
Scheme  
 
Cllr Briscoe introduced the item.  
 
Mrs Bushby added that the number of refugees that had arrived in the district 
covered the funding requested. 
 
Cllr Taylor asked whether the fund would apply to other organisations who are 
providing support to refugees and if so how would they be made aware. Mrs Bushby 
explained that they would be eligible to apply for a portion of the council’s allocation 
via a simple form which will be advertised on the council’s website.  
 
In a vote the following recommendations were agreed: 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL: 

 
1. That WSCC funding of £1,000 per refugee be accepted. 
2. That authority be delegated to allocate these funds to the Divisional Manager 

for Communities and Customer Services as set out in para 5.2 and 5.4 to 
provide community support.  

 
6    Appointments to Panels and related Governance matters  

 
Cllr Lintill introduced the item and handed over to Mr Bennett. Mr Bennett drew 
attention to section 2.1 of the report and confirmed that although a responsibility of 
the Cabinet all Group Leaders had been consulted in the appointments. With regard 
to section 2.4 of the report he explained that Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee had an in depth debate about whether Panels should be held in public or 
private. He added that by nature of the content of some Panel meetings there is a 
legal requirement to be held in private. In order to be held in public the content of the 
meeting would need to be carefully considered by the Chair and Mr Bennett as 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Cllr Moss was invited to speak. He drew attention to concerns he had received from 
members of the community who would like to see the Panels more open and 
transparent. He confirmed that this was also the view of his Group. He requested 
the default of a Panel meeting to be public with public minutes. Mr Bennett drew 
attention to section 2.4 and the balance between transparency and privacy of 
decision making. He added that Panels are there to debate ideas with final decisions 
being made at public meetings.  



 
Cllr Dignum explained the benefit he saw to Panels being held in private in order to 
openly debate policy development.  
 
Cllr Plant explained that the Environment Panel would be a Panel that could be held 
in public. She then suggested a minor amendment to the wording of the third line of 
recommendation 4 to read ‘should be able to’. This was seconded by Cllr Dignum. 
Mr Bennett confirmed that the wording was acceptable.  
 
Cllr Taylor with reference to the Development Plan and Infrastructure Panel 
explained that there are a number of items that are considered by the Panel that are 
commercially sensitive and therefore would not be appropriate to be debated in 
public. She requested members consider the length of speeches made at Panel 
meetings to avoid grandstanding and allow more time for debate on the agenda 
items.  
 
Cllr Sutton wished to support the comments made by the other Cabinet members 
including Cllr Plant’s amendment.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That Cabinet approve membership of Panels as set out in the revised 

appendix to this report. 
2. That Cabinet approve appointments to current existing Panels: Boundary 

Review Panel, Business Routeing Panel, Development Plan and 
Infrastructure Panel, Economic Development Panel, Environment Panel, 
Grants and Concessions Panel, Joint Employee Consultative Panel and 
Strategic Risk Group as set out in the revised appendix to this report.  

3. That Cabinet confirm the Housing and Communities Panel membership as 
set out in the revised appendix to this report. 

4. That Cabinet approve a local protocol that Panel meetings are to remain 
private meetings as a default, but that the respective Chairs of each Panel 
should be able to turn their meetings into public meetings, subject to 
discussion with the Monitoring Officer.  

 
7    Chichester Contract Service: Procurement of new refuse collection vehicles  

 
Cllr Plant introduced the item.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That Cabinet resolves that three 12-15 tonne (Gross Vehicle Weight) refuse 

collection vehicles (paragraph 5.1) be purchased from tenderer C at a cost of 
£397,209 excluding VAT. Funded from the existing replacement budget. 



2. That Cabinet resolves that the vehicle replacement budget be supplemented 
by a further £7,209 from reserves to enable completion of the procurement 
exercise.  

 
8    Freeland Close and Westward House, Chichester - Post Project Evaluation 

Report  
 
Cllr Sutton introduced the item. He outlined two corrections. On page 33 of the 
report it should read ‘boat crisis’ rather than ‘canal crisis’. With regard to paragraph 
7.1 of the report it should refer to ‘subsequent years’ rather than ‘proceeding years’.  
 
Mrs Antill wished to thank members for the opportunity to run the project. Cllr Lintill 
on behalf of the Cabinet congratulated Mrs Antill on the project which had come in 
under budget. She also drew attention to the green credentials such as solar panels 
and bat boxes which had been incorporated at the sites.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet notes the Post Project Evaluation Report (PPER) for the development 
and conversion works at Freeland Close and Westward House (as set out in the 
Appendix). 
 

9    Graffiti & Fly Poster Removal  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item.  
 
Cllr Moss was invited to speak. He welcomed the report and requested 
consideration be given in the follow up report to providing the service in house.  
 
Cllr Sutton requested clarification of whether the service would be offered across the 
whole district. Mr Howard confirmed that it would with the caveat that there are more 
graffiti occurrences in the city centre and therefore resources would be allocated 
accordingly. He added that a weekly graffiti patrol service would be set up in 
addition to a responding to real time reports of graffiti. 
 
Cllr Briscoe wished to give his support and explained that it would be likely to have 
the additional benefit of reducing anti-social behaviour. He asked whether the 
council would be able to charge West Sussex County Council for the removal of 
graffiti from their assets. Mr Howard explained that this would be investigated.  
 
Cllr Lintill asked how the service would prevent reoccurrence. Mrs Bushby explained 
that the council are working with Police, university and college partners to identify 
tags and to encourage education on the impacts of graffiti. She added that the 
council was looking at the provision of a graffiti wall to provide a place for artistic 
expression.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 



RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet approves the allocation of £30,000 from reserves to tackle a recent 
increase in graffiti and fly posting across the district. A targeted removal campaign 
will be delivered over a twelve-month period. Officers will capture information, 
collaborative with partners and return to Cabinet with recommendations for future 
management of graffiti.  
 

10    Updated Westbourne Conservation Area Appraisal  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

11    Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 

12    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press and the public.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.18 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


